P12/1/2
3 March 2009
Bradfield Road, West Lindfield  NSW  2070
Cancellation
Provisional  Certificate  of  Approval  No P12/1/2
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the
National Measurement Regulations 1999

together in one location:
Manufacturer’s mark, or name written in full SAGASCO
Model designation BE/NGV/DIS/1
Serial number of the instrument ........................
Pattern approval mark for the instrument in the form NSC No P12/1/2
Maximum flow rate ............ m3/min
Minimum flow rate ............ m3/min
Minimum quantity ............ m3
Maximum operating pressure ............ kPa
(ii) The indicator also carries a notice stating ‘Volume delivered converted to
standard conditions of 15oC and 101.325 kPa’ (or similar wording) in a
position clearly visible to the purchaser.
12/1/2
24 October 2000
Technical Schedule No 12/1/2                                                                         Page 3
1.3 Sealing Provision
Provision is made for the calibration adjustments to be sealed by sealing the housing
of the Eclipse indicator, by sealing the housing of the pulse generator, and by sealing
the ‘signal conditioning’ circuit board (#) and the ‘input/output’ circuit board (#) in the
remote electronics unit.
(#) These circuit boards are numbered 3.2 and 3.4, respectively, in the Rheonik
Massflow Meter Technical Manual.
1.4 Verification/Certification Provision
Provision is made for the application of a verification/certification mark.
TEST  PROCEDURE
Maximum Permissible Errors
The maximum permissible errors applicable at verification/certification and
reverification are:
(i)     Measured Quantity
The maximum permissible error for verification/certification shall be ±2% of the quantity
delivered.
The maximum permissible error for reverification shall be ±3% of the quantity delivered.
(ii)     Price
The price indicated shall equal the price calculated from the volume and unit price
indicated.
1. Scope
Tests shall be carried out at six-monthly intervals using the gravimetric system.
A report shall be prepared and forwarded to the National Standards Commission.
2. Equipment
2.1 A suitable weighing instrument with a scale interval not greater than 20 g, and
which is able to provide the required weighing measurements with an uncertainty
not greater than ±0.67%.
2.2 Certified test masses of at least 10 kg.
2.3 Three, 60 litre NGV cylinders.
2.4 Necessary valves, hoses and couplings to be able to fill and empty the cylinders.
2.5 A stop watch to determine the flow rate.
..../4
12/1/2
24 October 2000
Technical Schedule No 12/1/2                                                                         Page 4
3. Procedure
3.1 Set up the weighing instrument on a flat surface and out of the wind. Level the
instrument, switch on, and allow for any warm-up time.